

18-1304

IN THE
United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Entesar Osman Kashef, Alfadel Mosabal, Abubakar Abakar, Siama Abdelnabi Hamad, Abbo Ahmed Abakar, Hawa Mohamed Omar, Jane Doe, Nyanriak Tingloth, Reverend Anderia Lual, Nicolas Hakim Lukudu, Turjuman Ramadan Adam, Johnmark Majuc, Joseph Jok, Halima Samuel Khalifa, Ambrose Martin Ulau, Sandi (Sunday) Georgari Marjan, Shafika G. Hassan, Jane Roe, Judy Doe, Sara Noureldirz Abdalla, Amir Ahmed,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

BNP Paribas S.A., a French corporation, BNP Paribas North America, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Does 1-10, BNP Paribas S.A., New York Branch,
Defendants - Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
No. 16-cv-3228**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SOUTHERN SUDANESE
COMMUNITY CENTER OF SAN DIEGO**

RYAN M. LAPINE
ROSENFELD, MEYER & SUSMAN LLP
232 N. Canon Drive ♦ Beverly Hills, California 90210 ♦ Tel.: (310) 858-7700
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Southern Sudanese Community Center of San Diego

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED	5
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Sudan's Authority over South Sudan Has Been Formally Disputed Since 1983 and Has Officially Ceased.....	9
A. The South Sudanese Claimed Authority over South Sudan Beginning in 1983, During a Violent, Prolonged Civil War	9
B. The United States Brokered a Peace Agreement Between the SPLM and The Sudan, Establishing South Sudanese Governance.....	12
II. The Act of State Doctrine Should Not Apply To Acts Taken Against the South Sudanese	13
A. The Act of State Doctrine Does Not Apply to Acts Taken In Foreign Lands or to Unlawful Acts Such That It Can Be Applied in This Action	13

B.	The Act of State Doctrine Should Not Apply To Acts Taken by the Sudanese Regime in South Sudan Due to Regime Change.....	17
	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES

Allied Bank Int'l v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago,
757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985)15, 17

Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,
376 U.S. 398 (1964)16

Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.,
239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000)17, 18

Comparelli v. Republica Bolivariana De Venezuela,
891 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2018)14

Konowaloff v. Metropolitan Museum of Art,
702 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2012)17

Maltina Corp. v. Cawy Bottling Co.,
462 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1980)15

Republic of Iraq v. First Nat. City Bank
353 F.2d 47 (2nd Cir. 1965)15

Republic of Philippines v. Marcos,
806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986)18

Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos,
862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988)19

STATUTES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)7

MISCELLANEOUS/OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jennifer Elbert, *Making U.S. Foreign Aid to South Sudan More Effective by Empowering Women* 22 *Transnat'l L. & Contemp. Probs.* 717 (2013).....9, 12

Angela M. Lloyd, <i>The Southern Sudan, A Compelling Case for Secession</i> 32 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 419 (1994)	10
Colin L. Powell, <i>Written Remarks of Secretary of State to Senate Foreign Relations Committee on The Crisis in Darfur</i> (Sept. 9, 2004) Available at https://2001-2009.state.gov/secretary/former/powell/remarks/36032.htm	11, 14
Christopher R. Rossi, <i>The International Community, South Sudan, and the Responsibility to Protect</i> 49 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 129 (2016).....	9, 13
Salman M. A. Salman, <i>South Sudan Road to Independence: Broken Promises and Lost Opportunities</i> 26 Pac. McGeorge Global Bus. & Dev. L.J. 343 (2013)	11-12
Hannibal Travis, <i>Genocide in Sudan: The Role of Oil Exploration and the Entitlement of the Victims to Reparations</i> 25 Ariz. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 1, 8 (2008)	10, 11
The United States Department of State, Office of the Historian. Accessible at https://history.state.gov/countries/south-sudan	13
